

SCAP No. 17-0000367

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

Electronically Filed

Supreme Court

SCAP-17-0000367

16-OCT-2017

04:02 PM

IN THE MATTER OF THE TAX APPEAL

OF

PRICELINE.COM, INC., *et al.*,
Appellants.

T. X. No. 13-1-0269

(AND CONSOLIDATED CASES:

13-1-0261 through 13-1-0270;

14-1-0001 through 14-1-0010;

14-1-0243 through 14-1-0251)

APPEAL AND CROSS-APPEAL FROM THE
STIPULATED ORDER AND FINAL
JUDGMENT DISPOSING OF ALL ISSUES
AND CLAIMS OF ALL PARTIES FILED ON
APRIL 25, 2017 (AND UNDERLYING
ORDERS)

TAX APPEAL COURT

HONORABLE GARY W.B. CHANG

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DIRECTOR OF TAXATION, STATE OF HAWAII,
TO APPELLANTS/APPELLEES-CROSS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Factual Background. 2

III. LEGAL STANDARDS 4

 A. Appellate Standards of Review..... 4

 B. The Assessments Are Presumed Correct. 4

 C. The Income-Reducing Provision of HRS §237-18(f) is to be Strictly
 Construed Against the OTCs. 4

IV. THE TAX COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT RES JUDICATA DOES NOT
APPLY TO THE 2000-2011 RENTAL CAR ASSESSMENTS..... 5

 A. Because the OTCs Failed to File GET Returns, the GET Statute Provides
 that the Director May Assess the GET at Any Time and Without
 Qualification. 5

 B. The Hawai‘i Constitution Provides that the State’s Power of Taxation is
 Inalienable and Shall Never be Surrendered..... 6

 C. This Court Has Held that the State’s Taxation Power is a Fundamental
 Sovereign Right that is not Subject to Estoppel Defenses..... 6

 D. No Hawai‘i Court Has Ever Recognized Res Judicata as a Defense to a
 Tax Assessment by the State of Hawai‘i. 8

 E. Even if Hawai‘i Recognized Res Judicata in Tax Cases (It Has Not), Res
 Judicata Would Still Not Apply to the GET Assessments Under Hawai‘i’s
 “Transactional Test” that Requires “Identical” Claims. 8

 F. The OTCs Cite Inapplicable Federal Tax Cases, Each of Which is Readily
 Distinguishable. 9

 G. The OTCs’ Res Judicata Defense Fails Because the Undisputed and
 Uncontroverted Evidence Shows that the Director Had No Knowledge of
 the OTCs’ Merchant Rental Car Transactions in Hawai‘i Until After
 March 2011, the Date the OTCs Filed Their Tax Court Lawsuits
 Challenging the Merchant Hotel Assessments. 14

V.	THE INCOME-REDUCING PROVISION IN HRS §237-18(f) FOR “TOURISM-RELATED SERVICES” DOES NOT APPLY TO THE OTCs’ MERCHANT RENTAL CAR TRANSACTIONS.....	16
A.	The OTCs Owe GET on the “Gross Receipts” They Received for their Merchant Rental Car Transactions.....	16
B.	The Income-Reducing Provision in HRS§237-18(f) Does Not Apply to the OTCs’ Merchant Rental Car Transactions.....	17
1.	Comparison of the “Transient Accommodations” Provision in HRS §237-18(g) to the “Tourism Related Services” Provision in HRS §237-18(f).	17
2.	Comparison of the “Tourism Related Services” Definition as Originally Enacted in 1986 and as Amended in 1991.	18
3.	The Rule of <i>Ejusdem Generis</i>	19
a.	The OTCs’ Opening Brief Avoids Discussing this Court’s Extensive <i>Ejusdem Generis</i> Jurisprudence.	19
b.	The “Commonality” Among the Ten Tourism Services is that They Involve Activities that Tourists Primarily do for Enjoyment or Pleasure Whereas Renting Cars is Primarily Done for Functional Purposes of Transportation.....	24
4.	The Rule of <i>Noscitur a Sociis</i>	26
5.	In Addition to the Plain Language of HRS §237-18(f), Other Tax Statutes, Legislative History, TIRs, and the Like Unambiguously Show that Rental Cars Were Not Intended to Be Included within HRS §237-18(f).	27
6.	The OTCs Eschew Any Meaningful Statutory Analysis in Favor of Random and Irrelevant Arguments.	28
7.	The OTCs’ Scare-Mongering Regarding the Alleged Impact on Tourism is False and is Based on a Wholesale Misrepresentation of the Director’s Position.	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Advertiser Publishing Co., Ltd. v. Fase,</u> 43 Haw. 154 (1959)	26
<u>Asato v. Procurement Policy Board,</u> 132 Haw. 333, 322 P.3d 228 (2014)	20, 21, 25
<u>Bolte v. AITS, Inc.,</u> 60 Haw. 58, 64, 587 P.2d 810, 815 (1978)	14
<u>Brown v. KFC Nat’l Mgmt. Co.,</u> 82 Haw. 226, 921 P.2d 146 (1996)	21, 22
<u>Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Sunnen,</u> 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	13
<u>Crowe v. Leeke,</u> 550 F.2d 184 (4th Cir. 1977)	8
<u>Dir. of Taxation v. Med. Underwriters of Cal.,</u> 115 Haw. 180, 166 P.3d 353 (2007)	7, 12
<u>Eastern Sav. Bank, FSB v. Esteban,</u> 129 Haw. 154, 296 P.3d 1062 (2013)	8
<u>Erickson v. United States,</u> 159 Ct. Cl. 202 (Ct. Cl. 1962)	11
<u>Finley v. United States,</u> 612 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1980)	12
<u>Flora v. United States,</u> 362 U.S. 145 (1960)	13
<u>Freytag v. Commissioner,</u> 110 T.C. 35 (T.C. 1998)	6
<u>Guettel v. United States,</u> 95 F.2d 229 (8th Cir. 1938)	13
<u>Hemmings v. Commissioner,</u> 104 T.C. 221 (1995)	11, 12
<u>Honolulu Star Bulletin, Ltd. v. Burns,</u> 50 Haw. 603, 446 P.2d 171 (1968)	4

<u>In the Matter of the Tax Appeal of Hawaiian Land Company,</u> 53 Haw.45, 487 P.2d 1070.....	9
<u>Indian Creek Lumber Co. v. Commissioner,</u> T.C. Memo 1982-146 (T.C. 1982).....	13
<u>Jones v. Hawaiian Elec. Co.,</u> 64 Haw. 289, 639 P.2d 1103 (1982).....	22
<u>Kaheawa Wind Power, LLC v. County of Maui,</u> 135 Haw. 202,208, 347 P.3d 632 (Haw. App. 2014).....	27
<u>Kauhane v. Acutron Co.,</u> 71 Haw. 458, 795 P.2d 276 (1990).....	8
<u>State v. Giltner,</u> 56 Haw. 374, 537 P.2d 14 (1975).....	24
<u>State v. Jones,</u> 61 Haw. 135, 597 P.2d 210 (1979).....	24
<u>State v. Kawazoye,</u> 63 Haw. 147, 621 P.2d 384 (1981).....	24
<u>State v. Muliufi,</u> 64 Haw. 485, 643 P.2d 546 (1982).....	23, 24
<u>State v. Ogata,</u> 58 Haw. 514, 572 P.2d 1222 (1977).....	24
<u>State v. Rackle,</u> 55 Haw. 531, 523 P.2d 299 (1974).....	23
<u>State v. Rodrigues,</u> 56 Haw. 642, 547 P.2d 587 (1976).....	24
<u>Territory v. Hamakua Mill Co.,</u> 23 Haw. 1 (1915).....	22, 23
<u>Travelocity.com v. Director of Taxation,</u> 135 Haw. 88, 346 P.3d 157 (2015).....	1, 4, 17
<u>U.S. Bancorp v. Dep’t of Revenue,</u> Tax Court No. 4141 (Or. Mar. 12, 1999).....	13
<u>United States v. California Bridge & Constr. Co.,</u> 245 U.S. 337 (U.S. 1917).....	6

<u>Walt Disney Productions v. United States,</u> 549 F.2d 576 (9th Cir. 1976)	11
--	----

STATUTES

I.R.C. § 7422(e)	12
HRS Chapter 251	2, 24
HRS § 103D-102(b)(4)(L)	21
HRS § 134-51	23, 24
HRS § 237-3 (a)	17
HRS § 237-13(9).....	17
HRS § 237-18	passim
HRS § 237-30(a) and (b).....	13
HRS § 237-38	5, 11
HRS § 237-40	5, 11
HRS § 269-17	22
